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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case
scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting
time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S.
Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting
oral argument should report to the Clerk’s Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before
Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court.
Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for
a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have
filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case,
counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the
calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Argument Response/Appearance” form
with the Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing
at oral argument. If an “Appearance” form has not already been filed, the
“Argument Response/ Appearance” form serves as your notice of appearance in
the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the
Eighth Circuit Bar unless appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma
pauperis.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case.
Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and
record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases
designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8d.uscourts.gov



http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov/

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

15-1015
15-2540

14-3700

15-1547

15-1623

14-3101

15-2127

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

14-3707

14-3876
15-1415

15-1830

14-3519

DIVISION 1
Courtroom 5A

BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

SI
SI

SI

MN

MN

ND

Shawn Shelton v. Terry Mapes
Shawn Shelton v. Terry Mapes

Nicole Walker v. United States

Continental Casualty Company v.
The Valspar Corporation
Continental Casualty Company v.
National Union Fire Insurance
Company of Pittsburgh, PA

Ju Qin Wu v. Loretta E. Lynch

United States v. Garron Gonzalez

BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

MN

MN

MN

SI

MN

United States Securities and Exchange
Commission v. Marlon Quan, et al.

Jesse Ventura v. Taya Kyle, et al.
Cynthia Wilson v. Jayne Miller, et al.

Alan Brown v. Louisiana-Pacific
Corporation

TCF National Bank v. Market
Intelligence, et al.

15

15

15

10

15

20

20

15

15

15



WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

14-3432

15-1081

15-1072

15-1780

14-3468

DIVISION 1
Courtroom 5A

BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

MN

SI

MN

MN

MN

State Bank of Bellingham v. BancInsure

Lyle Hodde, et al. v. American Bankers
Insurance Company of Florida

Securities and Exchange Commission v.
Todd Duckson

Paul Olson v. Fairview Health Services
of Minnesota

Teresa Bierman, et al. v. Governor
Mark Dayton, et al.

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

14-3789

14-3457

14-3658

14-3374

14-3734

14-3807

SD

MN

NI

MN

United States v. Mario Contreras

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Minnesota,
et al. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

David Stults, et al. v. International
Flavors & Fragrances, et al.

Jose Gomez-Gutierrez v. Loretta E. Lynch
Jose Gomez-Gutierrez v. Loretta E. Lynch

Orwa Al-Saadoon, et al. v. Loretta E. Lynch

15

15

15

15

15

20

15

15

15

15



FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

14-3517

15-1116

15-1742

14-3605

15-1175

DIVISION 1
Courtroom 5A

BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

United States v. Veronica Fairchild
United States v. Jamillo Spight
United States v. Cody Smith
United States v. Patricia McQuarry

United States v. Lance House

15

10

15

10

15



DIVISION 11
Courtroom 5B

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BEAM, GRUENDER

14-3802

15-1420

15-1602

15-1904

15-1179

MN

MN

NI

MN

MN

United States v. Alpha Mshihiri

Loftness Specialized Farm Equipment v.
Terry Twiestmeyer, et al.

United States v. Mary Ann Ramos
United States v. Buck White

United States v. Devord Allen

20

15

15

15

10

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BEAM, GRUENDER

15-1313

14-3476

15-1434

15-1160

14-3446

NE

MN

NE

NE

American Home Assurance Company,
et al. v. Greater Omaha Packing Co.

Residential Funding Company v. Bell
State Bank & Trust, et al.

SOS Construction and Roofing, et al. v.
Sterling Construction Corporation

Starion Financial v. Stephen McCormick,
et al.

Arlena Kelly v. City of Omaha, Nebraska,
et al.

20

15

DISMISSED

15

10



DIVISION 11
Courtroom 5B

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BEAM, GRUENDER

14-3239 Parsons Electric v. National Labor
Relations Board
14-3562 National Labor Relations Board v.

Parsons Electric

14-3415 MN Eric Wong v. Minnesota Department of
Human Services, et al.

15-1418 MN Veronica Grage v. Northern States
Power Co. - Minnesota

14-3671 Judith Mutie-Timothy v. Loretta E. Lynch

15-1735 MN Karl Ebert, et al. v. General Mills

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, GRUENDER

15-1465 MN  American Family Mutual Insurance
Company v. John Donaldson

14-3164 MN Erik Mickelson, et al. v. County of
Ramsey, et al.

15-1373 MN  Soo Line Railroad Company v. Werner
Enterprises

14-3678 MN Jane Turner v. United States
Department of Justice, et al.

14-3428 MN  John Dryer, et al. v. National Football
League, et al.

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

20



DIVISION 11
Courtroom 5B

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2015, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, GRUENDER

15-1609 MN  United States v. Carlos Trejo 15
15-1630 SI United States v. Lorena Morales NO ARG
14-3888 SD United States v. Justin Janis 15
15-1501 NI United States v. Dontay Sanford 10

14-3339 MN United States v. Neiman Adams
14-3354 MN United States v. Neiman Adams 10



MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION III
Courtroom 5C

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

14-2986
14-2987
14-3242

14-3841

15-1468

15-1438

14-3023

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

MN
MN
MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

United States v. James Carlson
United States v. Lava Haugen
United States v. Joseph Gellerman

Idil Abdull v. Lovaas Institute for Early
Intervention Midwest

William Headbird v. United States

National Football League Players
Association v. National Football
League, et al.

United States v. Khemall Jokhoo

BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, COLLOTON, BENTON

14-3701

14-3412
15-1014

15-1335

15-1280

15-1425

MN

MN
MN

SD

SI

MN

Jeff Schmitz v. Sun Life Assurance
Company of Canada

United States v. Derek Benedict
United States v. Lyle Carpenter

Bettor Racing, et al. v. National Indian
Gaming Commission, et al.

Laura Julin v. Carolyn W. Colvin

Alfredo Rosillo v. Matt Holten, et al.

30

15

15

15

10

15

15

15

10

10



WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION III
Courtroom 5C

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

14-2156

14-2251

15-1441

15-1524

15-1635

15-1766

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

SD

State of North Dakota, et al. v. Beverly
Heydinger, et al.
State of North Dakota, et al. v. Beverly
Heydinger, et al.

Kristina Greene, et al. v. Minnesota
Governor Mark Dayton, et al.

Gwendolyn Whitley v. Standard Insurance
Company

Troy Scheffler v. Minnesota Department
of Human Services, et al.

Dorothy Trevarton, et al. v. State of South
Dakota, et al.

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

14-3178

15-1234

15-1198

15-1226

14-3434

MN

MN

MN

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund, et al. v.
Best Buy Co., et al.

American Farm Bureau Federation,
et al. v. U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, et al.

Eliu Cinto-Velasquez v. Loretta E. Lynch
Israel Saldana, et al. v. Loretta E. Lynch

Andover Healthcare v. 3M Company

20

15

15

15

15

20

15

15

15

15



FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2015, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M.

DIVISION III
Courtroom 5C

BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

14-3287 MN

15-1107 SD

15-1309 MN

15-1695 NE

15-1363 MN

United States v. Robert Walker
United States v. Michael Thetford
United States v. Robert Jefferson
United States v. Jose Avalos

United States v. Kenneth Vinson

15

15

15

15

10



