

ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA OCTOBER 19 - 23, 2015

William Jay Riley, Chief Judge - Omaha, Nebraska

Circuit Judges in Active Service

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN
Lavenski R. Smith - Little Rock, AR
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA

Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Myron H. Bright - Fargo, ND
Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO
C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE
Kermit E. Bye - Fargo, ND
Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Warren E. Burger Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse at 316 N. Robert Street, St. Paul, Minnesota. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the Clerk's Office, Room 500, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

1	15-1015 15-2540	SI SI	Shawn Shelton v. Terry Mapes Shawn Shelton v. Terry Mapes	15
2	14-3700	SI	Nicole Walker v. United States	15
3	15-1547	MN	Continental Casualty Company v. The Valspar Corporation	
	15-1623	MN	Continental Casualty Company v.	
			National Union Fire Insurance	
			Company of Pittsburgh, PA	15
4	14-3101		Ju Qin Wu v. Loretta E. Lynch	10
5	15-2127	ND	United States v. Garron Gonzalez	15

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

1	14-3707	MN	United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. Marlon Quan, et al.	20
2	14-3876	MN	Jesse Ventura v. Taya Kyle, et al.	20
3	15-1415	MN	Cynthia Wilson v. Jayne Miller, et al.	15
4	15-1830	SI	Alan Brown v. Louisiana-Pacific Corporation	15
5	14-3519	MN	TCF National Bank v. Market Intelligence, et al.	15

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

1	14-3432	MN	State Bank of Bellingham v. BancInsure	15
2	15-1081	SI	Lyle Hodde, et al. v. American Bankers Insurance Company of Florida	15
3	15-1072	MN	Securities and Exchange Commission v. Todd Duckson	15
4	15-1780	MN	Paul Olson v. Fairview Health Services of Minnesota	15
5	14-3468	MN	Teresa Bierman, et al. v. Governor Mark Dayton, et al.	15

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

1	14-3789	SD	United States v. Mario Contreras	20
2	14-3457	MN	Blue Cross Blue Shield of Minnesota, et al. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	15
3	14-3658	NI	David Stults, et al. v. International Flavors & Fragrances, et al.	15
4	14-3374 14-3734		Jose Gomez-Gutierrez v. Loretta E. Lynch Jose Gomez-Gutierrez v. Loretta E. Lynch	15
5	14-3807	MN	Orwa Al-Saadoon, et al. v. Loretta E. Lynch	15

DIVISION I Courtroom 5A

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES RILEY, SMITH, SHEPHERD

1	14-3517	SD	United States v. Veronica Fairchild	15
2	15-1116	MN	United States v. Jamillo Spight	10
3	15-1742	SD	United States v. Cody Smith	15
4	14-3605	MN	United States v. Patricia McQuarry	10
5	15-1175	SD	United States v. Lance House	15

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BEAM, GRUENDER

1	14-3802	MN	United States v. Alpha Mshihiri	20
2	15-1420	MN	Loftness Specialized Farm Equipment v. Terry Twiestmeyer, et al.	15
3	15-1602	NI	United States v. Mary Ann Ramos	15
4	15-1904	MN	United States v. Buck White	15
5	15-1179	MN	United States v. Devord Allen	10

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BEAM, GRUENDER

1	15-1313	NE	American Home Assurance Company, et al. v. Greater Omaha Packing Co.	20
2	14-3476	MN	Residential Funding Company v. Bell State Bank & Trust, et al.	15
	15-1434	NE	SOS Construction and Roofing, et al. v. Sterling Construction Corporation	DISMISSED
3	15-1160		Starion Financial v. Stephen McCormick, et al.	15
4	14-3446	NE	Arlena Kelly v. City of Omaha, Nebraska, et al.	10

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BEAM, GRUENDER

1	14-3239		Parsons Electric v. National Labor	
			Relations Board	
	14-3562		National Labor Relations Board v.	
			Parsons Electric	15
2	14-3415	MN	Eric Wong v. Minnesota Department of Human Services, et al.	15
3	15-1418	MN	Veronica Grage v. Northern States	
			Power Co Minnesota	15
4	14-3671		Judith Mutie-Timothy v. Loretta E. Lynch	15
5	15-1735	MN	Karl Ebert, et al. v. General Mills	15

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, GRUENDER

1	15-1465	MN	American Family Mutual Insurance Company v. John Donaldson	15
2	14-3164	MN	Erik Mickelson, et al. v. County of Ramsey, et al.	15
3	15-1373	MN	Soo Line Railroad Company v. Werner Enterprises	15
4	14-3678	MN	Jane Turner v. United States Department of Justice, et al.	15
5	14-3428	MN	John Dryer, et al. v. National Football League, et al.	20

DIVISION II Courtroom 5B

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2015, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES WOLLMAN, BYE, GRUENDER

1	15-1609	MN	United States v. Carlos Trejo	15
	15-1630	SI	United States v. Lorena Morales	NO ARG
2	14-3888	SD	United States v. Justin Janis	15
3	15-1501	NI	United States v. Dontay Sanford	10
4	14-3339 14-3354	MN MN	United States v. Neiman Adams United States v. Neiman Adams	10

DIVISION III Courtroom 5C

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

1	14-2986	MN	United States v. James Carlson	
	14-2987	MN	United States v. Lava Haugen	
	14-3242	MN	United States v. Joseph Gellerman	30
2	14-3841	MN	Idil Abdull v. Lovaas Institute for Early Intervention Midwest	15
3	15-1468	MN	William Headbird v. United States	15
4	15-1438	MN	National Football League Players Association v. National Football	
			League, et al.	15
5	14-3023	MN	United States v. Khemall Jokhoo	10

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES MURPHY, COLLOTON, BENTON

1	14-3701	MN	Jeff Schmitz v. Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada	15
2	14-3412 15-1014	MN MN	United States v. Derek Benedict United States v. Lyle Carpenter	15
3	15-1335	SD	Bettor Racing, et al. v. National Indian Gaming Commission, et al.	15
4	15-1280	SI	Laura Julin v. Carolyn W. Colvin	10
5	15-1425	MN	Alfredo Rosillo v. Matt Holten, et al.	10

DIVISION III Courtroom 5C

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

1	14-2156	MN	State of North Dakota, et al. v. Beverly Heydinger, et al.	
	14-2251	MN	State of North Dakota, et al. v. Beverly Heydinger, et al.	20
2	15-1441	MN	Kristina Greene, et al. v. Minnesota Governor Mark Dayton, et al.	15
3	15-1524	MN	Gwendolyn Whitley v. Standard Insurance Company	15
4	15-1635	MN	Troy Scheffler v. Minnesota Department of Human Services, et al.	15
5	15-1766	SD	Dorothy Trevarton, et al. v. State of South Dakota, et al.	15

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

1	14-3178	MN	IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund, et al. v. Best Buy Co., et al.	20
2	15-1234	MN	American Farm Bureau Federation, et al. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al.	15
3	15-1198		Eliu Cinto-Velasquez v. Loretta E. Lynch	15
4	15-1226		Israel Saldana, et al. v. Loretta E. Lynch	15
5	14-3434	MN	Andover Healthcare v. 3M Company	15

DIVISION III Courtroom 5C

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2015, BEGINNING AT 8:30 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MURPHY, COLLOTON

1	14-3287	MN	United States v. Robert Walker	15
2	15-1107	SD	United States v. Michael Thetford	15
3	15-1309	MN	United States v. Robert Jefferson	15
4	15-1695	NE	United States v. Jose Avalos	15
5	15-1363	MN	United States v. Kenneth Vinson	10